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35, Southey Street, Barry
Proposed single storey side and rear extensions

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application relates to a two-storey semi-detached dwelling on Southey Street, Barry. The site lies within a residential street of similar properties. The application site slopes upwards from the road and therefore the existing dwelling is raised above ground level and is fairly visible within the streetscene. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks consent for single storey side and rear extensions. Initial plans were not accurate and the application relates to amended plans received on 23 March 2015.

To the side it is proposed to replace an existing flat-roofed coal shed / store with a single storey flat-roofed extension measuring approximately 3m wide x 6.3m depth x 3.6m in height (to match the existing ground floor and raised ground levels on site).  This is proposed to be used as a study, W.C. and store. To the rear, it is proposed to build a single storey flat-roof extension measuring approximately 3.5m (W) x 3.8m (D) x 2.9m (H) to provide a dining room. 
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The materials proposed are brickwork walls, concrete tiled roof and UPVC windows and doors to match existing.

PLANNING HISTORY

None.

CONSULTATIONS

Barry Town Council
were consulted on 5 March 2015 and their response of 1 April 2015 stated no objection.

Buttrills Ward Members were consulted on 5 March 2015 and no response has been received to date.

Estates (Strategic Property) were consulted on 5 March 2015 and their response of 16 March 2015 stated the site joins a boundary with one of the Council’s assets which must not be interfered with as a result of the proposal.

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 5 March 2015 and no response has been received to date.

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

ENV27 – DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS

TRAN10 – PARKING

Whilst the UDP is the statutory development plan for the purposes of section 38 of the 2004 Act, some elements of the adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 are time expired, however its general policies remain extant and it remains the statutory adopted development plan.  As such, chapter 2 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) provides the following advice on the weight that should be given to policies contained with the adopted development plan: 

‘2.7.1 Where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. This will ensure that decisions are based on policies which have been written with the objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable development (see 1.1.4 and section 4.2). 

2.7.2 It is for the decision-maker, in the first instance, to determine through review of the development plan (see 2.1.6) whether policies in an adopted development plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations for the purposes of making a decision on an individual planning application. This should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development (see section 4.2).’
With the above advice in mind, the policies relevant to the consideration of the application subject of this report are not considered to be outdated or superseded.  The following policy, guidance and documentation support the relevant UDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning guidance in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, July 2014) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

· Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2014)

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  The following SPG are of relevance:

· Amenity Standards 

· Barry Development Guidelines| 

Issues

The main issues to consider are the scale and design of the proposed extensions in relation to the surrounding streetscene, the impact of the development on neighbouring properties and the availability of amenity space and parking to serve the dwelling once extended.

Scale and Design

The proposed side extension replaces an existing store to the side of the property of a similar scale and design and would have a similar appearance to the existing. Therefore, the visual impact of that part of the development will be minimal. Similarly, the rear extension will not be visible from the front of the property and would therefore have minimal impact on the visual amenity of the area. The materials are proposed to match existing.

Impact on neighbours

The side extension is the same width as the existing store which is set off the boundary with the neighbouring property (37 Southey Street). Whilst it is longer, the proposal would not cause significant harm to the amenity of the neighbouring property as it is not considered to be overbearing. There is a window proposed in the side elevation of the extension, serving the proposed study, which will directly overlook the front garden. Given that the front garden is open to the road, it does not benefit from a high degree of privacy at present. The window would also face the lounge window in the front elevation of the neighbouring property. However, it would be at an oblique angle at a distance of approximately 10m which would be unlikely to cause significant loss of privacy to the detriment of that property.

The extension proposed at the rear will be sited on the boundary with the adjoining semi-detached property. However, given its scale and design, this is unlikely to cause significant harm to the residential amenity of that property. There are no windows proposed in the side elevation facing the neighbour.

Therefore, in terms of impact upon neighbours, the proposals are considered to be acceptable.

Parking and Amenity Space

There is currently off-street parking for 1 car on the drive to the front of the house and this will remain following the proposed works. Parking demand will not increase as a result of the proposed development and there is adequate on-street parking available in the vicinity of the site.

There will be adequate amenity space remaining in the rear garden to serve the dwelling once extended.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

Having regard to Policies ENV27 – Design of New Developments and TRA 10 – Parking of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 and the Council’s approved Supplementary Planning Guidance on Amenity Standards and Barry Development Guidelines, the proposed extensions are considered to be acceptable in terms of its scale and design, impact on neighbours and availability of parking and amenity space.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drwg No 003 and 004 received on 23 March 2015.


Reason:


For the avoidance of doubt as to the approved development and to accord with Circular 016:2014 on The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management.

3.
The external finishes of the development hereby approved shall match those of the existing building.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, as required by Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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